REPORT ON
Type Approval Testing of the McMurdo Ltd
S4 Search and Rescue Transponder in accordance with IEC 61097-1 (1992-07)
And IEC 60945 (2002-08)
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
Report No RM 610860/01 Issue 1 Part 1 October 2003
TUV Product Service Ltd. Segensworth Road, Fareham,
Hampshire, PO15 5RH, United Kingdom

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
Manufacturer: McMurdo Ltd
Type Designation: S4
Serial No.: S4/03/00001, S4/03/00002, S4/03/00003
Number of Samples Tested: Three
Test Specification: IEC 61097-1 (1997-07)
IEC 60945 (2002-08)
Date of Receipt
of Test Sample: 20th May 2003
Start of Test: 20th May 2003
Finish of Test: 16th September 2003
Test Engineer(s): J. Holding
A. Guy
G. Lawler
A. Douglas
R. Hampton
M. Larkin
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 4 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
TEST HOUSE DECLARATION
We, TUV Product Service of Segensworth Road, Titchfield, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 5RH, declare
under our sole responsibility that the product :
Equipment : Search and Rescue Transponder
Type : McMurdo Ltd
Model : S4
Serial Number : S4/03/00001, S4/03/00002, S4/03/00003
Quantity : Three
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following standard(s) or other normative
document(s) :
IEC 61097-1 and IEC 60945
Detailed results are recorded in Test Report No. RM 610860/01 Issue 1
Place and date of issue : Fareham, October  2003
Signature : ________________________________________
T J Pither
Quality Manager
Date : 15th October 2003
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 5 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
APPLICANT'S DETAILS
CATEGORY OF APPLICANT (a) [ ✓  ]    Manufacturer
(Please tick relevant box) (b) [ ] Importer
(c) [ ] Distributor
(d) [ ] Agent
If box (b),(c) or (d)is ticked complete
details in box below with respect to the
manufacturer
COMPANY NAME : McMurdo Ltd
ADDRESS : Silver Point
Airport Service Road
Portsmouth
PO3 5PB
United Kingdom
NAME FOR CONTACT PURPOSES : Mr C P Hoffman
TELEPHONE No.: 023 92 623903 FAX No : 023 92 623996
Email :
MANUFACTURERS DETAILS
COMPANY NAME : As above
ADDRESS :
NAME FOR CONTACT PURPOSES :
TELEPHONE No : FAX No :
Email :
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 6 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
TYPE DESIGNATION(1)
The type designation may be either a single alphanumeric code or an alphanumeric/code divided into
two parts.
Please fill in
EITHER :
TYPE DESIGNATION AS
A SINGLE ALPHANUMERIC CODE /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /
OR:
TYPE DESIGNATION IN
TWO PARTS:
1. EQUIPMENT SERIES NO.(2)
(“MODEL NUMBER”) / S / 4 /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /
AND
2. EQUIPMENT SPECIFIC NO.(3)
(“IDENTIFICATION NO”) / 8 / 6 / - / 0 / 0 / 0 / 0 / 1 /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /
(1) This is the manufacturer’s numeric or alphanumeric code or name that is specific to a particular
equipment.
(2) This is the number, code or trade name used by the manufacturer to describe a series of ‘family’ of
equipment of substantially the same mechanical construction which will include a number of related
equipments.  This number is often referred to as the “model no.”.
(3) This is the manufacturer’s identification number given to a specific equipment in the series or ‘family’
of equipments.  It is often referred to as the “identification number”.
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 7 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
TYPE OF SART
[ ] Fixed Installation in lifeboats, life rafts or on board ship.
[✓ ] Portable unit
[ ] Installed in a release mechanism and/or combined with a float free EPIRB.
BATTERY
[ ] Nickel Cadmium [ ] Lead Acid
[ ] Mercury [ ] Leclanché
[ ] Alkaline [ ✓ ] Lithium
[ ] Other
Nominal
Voltage 11.5 / 5.5Volts End point voltage 10 / 5Volts
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 8 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
DECLARATIONS
Does the equipment comply with the [  ✓ ] Yes
requirements of section 3.2.14 ?
[ ] No
If no state reasons:
Are the equipments submitted [   ✓ ] Yes
representative production models ?
[ ] No
If not are the equipments pre-production models ? [ ] Yes
[ ] No
If pre-production equipments are submitted will the final production
equipments be identical in all respects with the equipment tested ?
[ ] Yes
[ ] No
If no supply full details :
Will labelling of the equipment comply with the
requirements of IEC 61097-1 ? [  ✓ ] Yes
[ ] No
If no supply full details:
I hereby declare that I am entitled to sign on behalf of the applicant and that the information supplied is
correct and complete.
Signature: Held on file at TUV Product Service
Name:  N M Jordon
Position Held: Electronics Engineer
Date: 2/4/03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 9 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
SECTION 1
TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH IEC 61097-1
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
REPORT NO: RM 610860/01/Issue 1 PAGE 10 of 58
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
Operational Requirements Clause 3.2